

**King County Department of Community and Human Services (DCHS)**

**Behavioral Health and Recovery Division (BHRD)**

**Substance Use Disorder Fee For Service Rates**

*Updated: 21-Jan-2026*

**3%**

<b>Modifier</b>	<b>CPT/HCPCS</b>	<b>2026 Fee per Unit after 3%</b>
	96164	\$30.96
	96165	\$15.49
	96167	\$92.93
	96168	\$46.46
	96170	\$92.93
	96171	\$46.46
	99000	\$16.68
	G2012	Code is Terminated
	H0001	\$465.40
52	H0001	\$161.61
53	H0001	\$0.00
	H0004	\$46.46
	H0020	\$33.05
	H0038	\$46.46
	H0047	Code is Terminated
	H0050	\$46.46

	H2011	\$46.46
	T1013	\$0.00
	T1016	\$46.46
	S9484	
	<b>Base Cost per Hour</b>	<b>\$185.85</b>

Description
Adult & Youth Group/ Face to face (initial 30 minutes)
Adult & Youth Group/ Face to face (each additional 15 mins)
Family w/ patient present/ face to face (initial 30 mins)
Family w/ patient present/ face to face (each additional 15 mins)
Family without patient present, face to face (initial 30 mins)
Family without patient present, face to face (each additional 15 mins)
Code 99000 UA & services needed to transfer a specimen. Limit 6 per month. (Flat Rate)
HCPCS code G2012: Brief communication technology-based service, e.g. virtual check-in, by a physician or other qualified health care professional who can report evaluation and management services (each 10 mins)
Substance Use Disorder Assessment. Limit two per client, per calendar year. (Flat Rate)
Update or addendum to Assessment (Flat Rate)
Modifier 53 indicates Assessment not complete in first session. Assessment pays after completing encounter is submitted under H0001 without modifier.
Individual Therapy w/o Family Present (each 15 mins)
Alcohol and/or drug services; methadone administration and/or service (provision of the drug by a licensed program; 1 Unit = 1 Dose Day)
Peer Support (each 15 mins)
RA Individual Therapy Brief Visit (30 min unit or less) Alcohol/drug abuse NOS
Alcohol and/or drug services, brief intervention (each 15 mins)

Crisis intervention service (each 15 mins)
Interpreter Services
Case Management (each 15 mins)
Crisis stabilization (each 15 mins)
<b>Average Payment per Hour (All Codes except Group, Assessment, MAT, &amp; Peer)</b>

Equals Average cost per hour  $\$180.44 / 4$  per 15 min unit at  $\$45.11$